
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

ASPLEY, BILBOROUGH AND LEEN VALLEY AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday 11 June 2019 
 
Time:  5:30pm 
 
Place: LB 41 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Adrian Mann   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4468 
 
 

   
1  APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019, for confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

5  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE  
Area update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

6  COMMUNITY PROTECTION  
Area update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

7  BLUE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT  
Project update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

8  LEAD ORGANISATION - GOUNDWORK NOTTINGHAM  
Area update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

9  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - UPDATE AND APPROVALS  
Report of the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes 
 

9 - 32 

10  APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 

33 - 40 

Public Document Pack



 
11  WARD REPORTS  

Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

41 - 62 

12  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET SPENDING APPROVALS  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

63 - 70 

13  AREA CAPITAL FUND  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

71 - 78 

14  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
For discussion 
 

 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 13 March 2019 from 5:30pm to 
6:22pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Marcia Watson (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Carole McCulloch 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Insp Gordon 
Fenwick 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

Iffat Iqbal - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Kristian Murden - Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Chelsea Owen - Community Protection Officer 
Debbie Royle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Liam Searle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Christine Willetts - Community Representative, Nottingham Tartanaires 
 
39  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
 
40  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
41  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
42  ITEMS FROM COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Christine Willetts, Community Representative of the Nottingham Tartanaires, gave a 
verbal report on Community activities in the Aspley Ward. The following points were 
discussed: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



West Area Committee - 13.03.19 

(a) the funding of an Aspley Christmas Tree for 2018 had been successful and a 
2019 tree was being planned, with an aim for greater publicity at an earlier stage. 
The businesses on Aspley Lane are good contributors who give a strong level of 
support and it is planned to set up a stall in the area to raise funds. 

 
RESOLVED to note the verbal reports of the Community Representatives. 
 
43  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE - AREA UPDATE 

 
Inspector Gordon Fenwick, of Nottinghamshire Police, gave a verbal report on 
Policing issues and crime statistics in the West Area. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) in the Aspley Ward, the figures for February showed that crimes were down from 

152 to 110 – but that there had been an increase in street robbery. These 
robberies occurred within the ‘A610 corridor’ and, following the implementation of 
a patrol and trigger plan, a suspect was arrested and charged with a number of 
offences. There had been 3 residential burglaries during February, with 1 during 
the last fortnight, and 3 vehicle offences. A local team is focusing on instances of 
anti-social behaviour along the Sherborne Road. During the morning of 13 March, 
an argument occurred between two girls who attended the same school, resulting 
in one of the girls being injured with a pair of scissors. The incident is understood 
to have been a personal dispute, but tensions are being monitored in the ward; 

 
(b) in the Bilborough Ward, the crime figures for February showed a slight increase, 

but burglaries were down from 9 to 6. Unfortunately, a number of incidents, 
including one hate crime, had occurred along Bracebridge Drive. Increased 
patrols are taking place and the Inspector would like to meet with the 
Neighbourhood Development Officer and Action Team to discuss a dispersal 
notice and the installation of CCTV; 

 
(c) in the Leen Valley Ward, the figures for February showed a level crime rate with 

56 incidents is February, including 2 vehicle offenses (representing a 70% 
decrease) and 15 reports of anti-social behaviour, which were largely neighbour 
disputes; 

 
(d) a national initiative to reduce knife crime is underway, with the Police focusing on 

enforcement against known perpetrators (some of whom are attached to gangs 
that are active in other areas of the City), home interventions and education. 
Officers were going into the local schools to talk to Year 11 students, with the 
‘Mini Policing’ programme to start in primary schools from Easter. The 
appointment process for a Schools Officer has nearly concluded and the new role 
holder will be able to attend West Area Committee meetings in the future, to 
provide updates; 

 
(e) drugs-related crime remains level, with Police acting on intelligence as it becomes 

available to carry out raids; 
 
(f) during spring and summer, the Police will be very glad to join councillors at any 

community engagement events, to help build positive relationships. 
 

Page 4



West Area Committee - 13.03.19 

RESOLVED to note the verbal report of Nottinghamshire Police. 
 
44  COMMUNITY PROTECTION UPDATE 

 
Chelsea Owen, Community Protection Officer, gave a verbal report on Community 
Protection issues in the West Area from the end of January to the start of March. The 
following points were discussed: 
 
(a) in the Aspley Ward, dog fouling issues had reduced and work continued on 

operations and education, with only 1 fine levied and no complaints within the last 
2-3 weeks. There had been 21 littering operations, 10 fly-tipping investigations 
had been carried out and 10 untaxed cars had been removed from the road. The 
anti-social use of off-road motorbikes is still an issue and high-visibility patrols are 
in place. Community Protection Officers are carrying out a number of 
engagements with families and the wider community; 

 
(b) in the Bilborough Ward, dog fouling issues had reduced and work continued on 

operations and education, but the number of penalty notices issued for littering 
had increased and 10 instances of fly-tipping were under investigation. Visible 
patrols are in place and no instances of the anti-social use of off-road motorbikes 
have been reported. Good work is taking place with landlords relating to problem 
tenants and a number of community engagement sessions are being carried out; 

 
(c) in the Leen Valley Ward, a new Community Protection Officer has been 

appointed. Fly tipping has increased and high visibility patrols are in place in 
problem areas. The anti-social use of off-road motorbikes is decreasing, but there 
are significant parking issues around a local school leading to problems between 
residents and parents dropping off and collecting children, which need to be 
resolved. A community litter pick was carried out and there is one ongoing 
neighbour dispute due to a barking dog. 

 
The Chair noted that, if committee members had any Community Protection issues to 
raise, they could email these to the Community Protection Officer. 
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal report of Community Protection. 
 
45  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATES AND APPROVALS 

 
Kristian Murden, Tenancy and Estate Manager for Nottingham City Homes, 
presented an update on the key issues and themes related to the local priorities and 
wider housing strategy for the area. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) recent performance is improving well, rent collection is good, tenancy sustainment 

is above target and property void times are low. A number of cases of gardens in 
bad condition are being dealt with. The Big Spring Clean will take place shortly. 
Officers are identifying the properties most in need of repair and maintenance, 
and a great deal of work had been carried out to ensure that all of the funding for 
the closing financial year is spent effectively; 

 
(b) it was requested that a Nottingham City Homes information board on the 

Bracebridge Green was removed; 

Page 5



West Area Committee - 13.03.19 

 
(c) Gillian Bainbridge has been nominated for the TPAS ‘Tenant of Leaseholder of 

the Year’ award for her significant contribution to her neighbourhood; 
 
(d) the Tenant Involvement Team will engage with the residents of Foxton Gardens, 

Aspley to discuss improvements to the properties, and a summer garden party is 
being planned; 

 
(e) the proposed new railings for Denewood Crescent, Bilborough are a different 

design to previous installations, but the work will be carried out under the Ward 
budget for general area improvements without cost to the residents (all of whom 
will be contacted), whether they are tenants or freeholders. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the report on the key issues and themes relating to the local priorities 

and wider housing strategy for the area; 
 
(2) note the allocation of funds for 2018/19; 
 
(3) approve the Area Capital Programme funding request for four projects at a 

total cost of £176,490.36. 
 
46  WARD REPORTS 

 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the current 
ward priorities, issues and engagement opportunities. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Ward Repots. 
 
47  DELEGATED AUTHORITY SPENDING APPROVALS 

 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the use of 
the Committee’s authority delegated to the Director of Neighbourhood Services for 
projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report on project spending delegated to the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services. 
 
48  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the latest 
spending proposals under the Area Capital Fund. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) the installation of a CCTV sign at a playground in the Bilborough Ward at a cost of 

£70 had been omitted from the report in error and was added to the list of 
schemes. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

Page 6



West Area Committee - 13.03.19 

(1) note the Area Capital funds available to the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 
Valley Wards; 

 
(2) approve the four new schemes for the Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards, at 

an estimated cost of £29,650. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ASPLEY, BILBOROUGH AND LEEN VALLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
11 JUNE 2019 

 

Title of paper: Nottingham City Homes – Update and Approvals 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Nick Murphy, Chief Executive of 
Nottingham City Homes 

Wards affected: Aspley, 
Bilborough and Leen Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Kristian Murden 
kristian.murden@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Construction Repairs and Maintenance, Rents, Tenant & Leaseholder 
Involvement Team 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users): 
The report provides updates on key issues and themes that link back to local priorities and the 
strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. 
 
The reports provide summary updates on the following key themes: 

 Capital Programme and major work; 

 area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 area performance; 

 good news stories and positive publicity. 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
2 
3 

To note and comment on the update and performance information in Appendices 1 and 2. 
To note the allocation of funds for 2018/19, detailed in Appendix 3. 
To approve the Area Capital Programme funding request set out in Appendix 3. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9

mailto:kristian.murden@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk


1. REA
[...]
8



Appendix 2 
 

Ward Organisation Name 

Leen Valley Indaba Hut Cafe Louise Matthews 

Leen Valley Whitemoor Residents 
Association 

Nigel  

Bilborough And sew it begins Tracey High 

Bilborough Woodhouse Park Association Stuart Lawrenson 

Aspley  Evolve CIC Lianne Taylor 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ASPLEY, BILBOROUGH AND LEEN VALLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
11 JUNE 2019 

   

 Title of paper: Ward Reports 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: Aspley, 
Bilborough and Leen Valley 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer (0115 8833837, 
iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk) 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer (0115 8833739, 
debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk) 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer (0115 8833738, 
liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk) 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

None 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
12 November 2015 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report focuses on current priorities and issues facing the three wards within the area and gives 
details of forthcoming events and activities. It also highlights the latest issues being addressed 
through regular Neighbourhood Action Team meetings. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the progress on Ward Priorities and other supporting information, including the issues 
being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action Team, and upcoming opportunities for 
citize
[...]
Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report advises the Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services for those projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Area Committee notes the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
in respect of projects and schemes within the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards, 
detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 12

mailto:iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Records detailing Ward Councillors’ spending decisions and consultation are 

shown in the attached Appendix. In accordance with the Constitution, the Area 
Committee is required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Councillors. 
This report outlines the spending decisions since the last Area Committee and 
provides, for information details of the spending decisions for 2018/19. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board to 

allow for spending approvals through individual Ward Councillor budget 
allocations. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Not to provide the funding outlined in Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 The funding requested will provide additional services or benefit to residents of 

this area. 
 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Ward Councillors have an individual allocation for 2018/19 of £5,000. 
 
4.2 The full balanc
[...]

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides details of the latest spending proposals under the Area Capital Fund, including 
highways and footpaths. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 (a) To note the Area Capital funds available to Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards as 
outlined in Appendix 1. 

(b) To approve the new schemes identified within the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 13

mailto:iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Nottingham Local Transport Plan (LTP) Strategy 2011-2026 maintains a 

commitment to deliver local transport improvements across Nottingham’s 
Neighbourhoods and prioritises small-scale transport improvements of 
importance to local communities. 

 
1.2 As part of the budget process for 2018/19, Nottingham City Council approved 

Citywide Local Transport Plan capital allocation of £1.25 million. 
 
1.3 To give opportunity for the Area Committee to make comment on suggested 

schemes and their progress. 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Area Capital Fund (ACF) Programme was established to improve the 

environment of the neighbourhoods and to create a sense of place for residents 
in order to improve the quality of life of local people. Since it was established in 
2006 to meet the then corporate priority of ‘Transforming Neighbourhoods’, the 
Area Capital Fund has included a total programme expenditure portfolio of 
£40million. The improvements that have been carried out to date using this 
programme have included footpaths, fences, visual enhancements to public 
realm, refurbishment of parks and improvements to public buildings. 

 
2.2 Re
[...]
rried forward from 2017 - 2018 £6,177    

Total Available 2018 - 2019 ACF 
 

£85,245 
   *Less LTP schemes - £60,861 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £43,940 
   ***Decommitted funds + £22,500 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£2,944 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£1,439 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£1,505 

    

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	9 Nottingham City Homes - Update and Approvals
	NCH Report Appendix 1 (draft v1.0)
	NCH Report Appendix 2 (draft v1.0)
	NCH Report Appendix 3 (draft v1.0)

	10 Appointment of Community Representatives
	11 Ward Reports
	Appendix 1-Bilborough Ward Report
	Appendix 2-Aspley Ward Report
	Appendix 3 - Leen Valley Ward Report

	12 Ward Councillor Budget Spending Approvals
	Enc. 1 for Aspley, Bilborough, Leen Valley Area Committee

	13 Area Capital Fund
	Enc. 1 for ASPLEY, BILBOROUGH, LEEN VALLEY AREA COMMITTEE JUNE 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ASPLEY, BILBOROUGH AND LEEN VALLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in LB 41 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on Tuesday 11 June 2019 from 5:30pm to 6:40pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

None 
 

Community Representatives in attendance 
 Tracey High  (And Sew it Begins) 

Lianne Taylor  (Evolve Nottingham) 
Louise Matthews (Indaba Hut Café) 
Nigel Brice  (Whitemoor Residents' Association) 

 Liz Morgan-Danvers (Woodhouse Park Residents' Association) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Robert Adkin - Senior Project Manager, Major Projects 
Insp. Gordon 
Fenwick 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

Iffat Iqbal - Operations Manager 
Mark Jenkins - Team Leader, Highway Asset Management 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Rachael Mason - Nottinghamshire Police 
Kristian Murden - Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Amy Palmer - Goundwork Greater Nottingham 
Jo Phelan - Goundwork Greater Nottingham 
Debbie Royle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Liam Searle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Maria Summers - Senior Community Protection Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) appoint Councillor Graham Chapman as Chair of the Aspley, Bilborough 

and Leen Valley Area Committee for the current municipal year (May 2019 to 
April 2020); 

 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee - 11.06.19 

2 

(2) appoint Councillor Audrey Dinnall as Vice Chair of the Aspley, Bilborough 
and Leen Valley Area Committee for the current municipal year (May 2019 to 
April 2020). 

 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
In relation to item 8, in the interests of transparency, Councillor Carole McCulloch 
stated that she is an employee of the Aspley Partnership, which is one of the 
2019/2020 Partnership Members. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
5  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE 

 
Inspector Gordon Fenwick, of Nottinghamshire Police, gave a verbal report on 
Policing issues and the crime statistics in the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley 
Wards. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) within the policing area covering the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards, 

the latest figures showed a 14% reduction in crime, with 212 crimes recorded. 
This represents the greatest decrease in crime across all of the City policing 
areas for the period. However, some firearms discharges occurred, with two 
notable incidents in Bilborough, which were responded to swiftly. Fortunately, 
there were no fatalities. These cases are being investigated and arrests have 
been made; 

 
(b) crime has decreased by 23% in the Aspley Ward, with reductions in the number of 

robberies, burglaries, thefts, vehicle offences and criminal damage recorded. 
However, six further hate incidents were reported – primarily from one individual – 
and these are being investigated. A budget is being sought to bring the CCTV at 
Broxtowe Country Park back into operation; 

 
(c) crime has decreased by 2% in the Bilborough Ward, with reductions in the 

number of robberies, burglaries, thefts, vehicle offences and criminal damage 
recorded, and a 33% reduction in anti-social behaviour; 

 
(d) crime has decreased by 33% in the Leen Valley Ward, with no robberies and 73% 

fewer burglaries, and additional reductions in thefts, vehicle offences and criminal 
damage recorded. Unfortunately, there have been 24 more incidents of anti-social 
behaviour, which were mainly noise complaints and neighbour disputes. 
Community Protection is now engaging with the people involved to achieve a 
resolution; 

 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee - 11.06.19 

3 

(e) a Schools Liaison Officer is starting in September to engage with secondary 
schools to carry out intervention and criminal justice work, to help children avoid 
being drawn into gangs and associated crime; 

 
(f) the Nottinghamshire Mini Police pilot scheme was established at three schools, 

aimed at 9 to 11-year-old primary school children, with a focus on the contribution 
young people can make to their communities, and how to improve the relationship 
between the police and these communities. The scheme will be rolled out further 
from September. Police visitors will work with twenty children on topics such as 
water safety, healthy relationships, online safety and bullying, cybercrime and 
investigating crimes. The children will be able to join police at community events 
and traffic enforcement outside of their school, and visit police departments, 
including the control room and the police dog team. 

 
6  COMMUNITY PROTECTION 

 
Maria Summers, Senior Community Protection Officer, gave a verbal report on the 
latest Community Protection priorities and issues for the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 
Valley Wards. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the main priorities in the Aspley Ward are addressing rubbish, littering, fly tipping, 

youth anti-social behaviour and dog fouling. Recent investigations into incidents of 
fly tipping have resulted in two prosecutions. Community Protection is working 
with the police to tackle instances of off-road motorbiking in Broxtowe Country 
Park. Twelve Community Protection notices have been issued, relating to noise, 
barking dogs and overgrown gardens, and work is underway to address these 
issues with Community Engagement; 

 
(b) in the Bilborough Ward, two Fixed Penalty Notices were issued for dogs off leads, 

while nineteen Notices were issued for fly tipping. Community Protection is 
assisting the Police with high-visibility patrols. A ‘Big Spring Clean’ and litter-
picking scheme took place on 5 June with Councillors, the Neighbourhood 
Development Officer and Operations Manager, and two local schools. Community 
Protection is working with other Council teams on parking issues and hosted a 
successful Easter event at the local library; 

 
(c) in the Leen Valley Ward, the focus has been on rubbish, littering and youth anti-

social behaviour. A recently appointed Community Protection Officer covers the 
ward and has investigated 44 fly-tipping incidents, issuing eight Fixed Penalty 
Notices. Work is underway with businesses along the Nuthall Road to address 
issues relating to trade waste and parking complaints. Visible anti-social 
behaviour patrols are also in place; 

 
(d) where appropriate, any Community Protection issues concerning Council tenants 

are referred to Nottingham City Homes. 
 
7  BLUE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT 

 
Mark Jenkins, Team Leader for Highway Asset Management, and Robert Adkin, 
Senior Project Manager for Major Projects, gave a presentation on the Blue Green 
Infrastructure Project Proposals for the River Leen and Day Brook, as an update to a 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee - 11.06.19 

4 

previous report presented to the Committee in December 2018. The following points 
were discussed: 
 
(a) the last major flooding of these rivers was in 2013 and the current project is 

designed to protect against large storm events. Further detail design work has 
been carried out to ensure that the Day Brook scheme can be delivered in a cost-
effective way. The privately-owned Jubilee Ponds will be refurbished to create 
extra water storage. At the Valley Road Park and Jason Spencer Sports Ground, 
the proposals are to re-naturalise the watercourse to reconnect it to the floodplain, 
with a football pitch at the Park relocated to the Sports Ground. The re-
introduction of meanders and improvements to pumping stations and weirs should 
slow down the flow of the river and reduce the risk of flooding. The design stage is 
progressing well for a cost-effective delivery by December; 

 
(b) analysis has been carried out for the River Leen area, which needs a more 

heavily engineered solution with restricted space for floodwater storage, and 
requires the buy-in of three different landowners. At present, the project would 
require an additional £10million, so it is not deliverable, currently. In addition, the 
extent of contamination on the PZ Cussons and Bobbers Mill site is unknown and 
the extent of landowner compensation has not been calculated. Given that the 
River Leen catchment is larger than the City boundaries, a strategic partnership is 
being explored with Nottinghamshire County Council, Severn Trent and the 
Environment Agency; 

 
(c) it was noted that, due to the ward boundary changes that came into effect on 2 

May, the Cussons site is now located in the Hyson Green & Arboretum Ward. 
Given the contaminated nature of the site (due to industrial activity) and the risk 
from flooding, consideration is needed on how a viable future development of the 
site can be facilitated. 

 
8  LEAD ORGANISATION - GOUNDWORK GREATER NOTTINGHAM 

 
Amy Palmer and Jo Phelan, of Groundwork Greater Nottingham, gave a presentation 
on the community grants delivered. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the grants are delivered through four streams: Youth & Play (to provide universal, 

year round activities and services), Employment & Skills (prioritising support for 
female returners to work and unemployed people over 30), Support for Older 
People (to reduce isolation and loneliness in citizens aged over 55), and 
Voluntary and Community Sector Support (to offer advice and support to smaller 
voluntary and community support organisations and groups to enable them to 
offer good quality service and activities to citizens); 

 
(b) a wide range of activities are offered across the wards and venues are chosen to 

make sure that people do not need to travel far to attend them, and travel support 
is offered to older and less mobile citizens. Additional operational and funding 
support to smaller voluntary and community sector support organisations is 
provided through Evolve Nottingham and NCVS. 

 
The Chair encouraged the Lead Organisation to provide advertisement flyers to 
councillors, so that they could circulate them within their wards. He felt that it was 



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee - 11.06.19 

5 

important for the Committee to know how events were advertised and how many 
people attended them, and he hoped that Groundwork Greater Nottingham would 
attend future Area Committee meetings to present its quarterly reports. 
 
9  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES - UPDATE AND APPROVALS 

 
Kristian Murden, Tenancy and Estate Manager at Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
presented an update on the key issues and themes related to the local priorities and 
wider housing strategy for the area. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) a number of properties are being upgraded and a Citywide ‘Big Spring Clean’ will 

take place from 14 June, with a focus on prime areas for fly tipping and rubbish 
dumping. Previous instances of this scheme have been very successful. Recent 
performance has been strong and there are close relationships with Community 
Protection and the Police on acting upon any issues that are enforceable relating 
to NCH tenancies; 

 
(b) the current funding allocations are lower than the previous figures due to less 

funding being carried over from one year to the next. A breakdown of spending on 
each area for the second quarter will be available, shortly; 

 
(c) the ongoing street/block champions scheme has been positive, with participants 

able to engage with NCH and their communities to enable swift and effective 
responses to issues. It was felt by the Committee that there is an opportunity to 
raise the profile of this scheme and those like it to help more people engage with 
their communities. In addition, the Tenant Academy offers a wide range of 
practical courses for tenants, including support to first-time tenants on managing 
their first tenancy. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the Nottingham City Homes update and performance information, and 

the allocation of funds for 2018/19; 
 
(2) approve the Nottingham City Homes environmental funding amounts. 
 
10  APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the 
appointment of five Community Representatives for the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 
Valley Wards. 
 
RESOLVED to note the appointment of one Community Representative for the 
Aspley Ward, two Community Representatives for the Bilborough Ward and 
two Community Representatives for the Leen Valley Ward. 
 
11  WARD REPORTS 

 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the 
priorities and issues facing the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards at the end 
of the 2018/19 municipal year, and on upcoming events and activities in the wards.  



Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Area Committee - 11.06.19 

6 

These reports will be updated for the next Committee meeting with the Ward 
Pledges, Respect priorities and other issues. 
 
RESOLVED to note the progress on meeting the Ward Priorities, including the 
issues being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action Team, and the 
upcoming opportunities for citizens to engage. 
 
12  WARD COUNCILLOR BUDGET SPENDING APPROVALS 

 
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report on the use of 
delegated authority by the Director of Neighbourhood Services for projects funded by 
Ward Councillor Budgets for the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley Wards in the 
final quarter of the 2018/19 municipal year. The Chair encouraged councillors to 
manage the new ward budgets actively, as they are important assets for local 
communities. 
 
RESOLVED to note the spending agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services for projects and schemes in the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley 
Wards. 
 
13  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a summary report of the 
spending proposals under the Area Capital Fund in the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 
Valley Wards for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the Area Capital funds available to the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 

Valley Wards; 
 
(2) approve two Public Realm schemes in the Aspley Ward (affecting Lindfield 

Road and Minver Crescent) at a total cost of £34,935. 
 
14  CONFIRMATION OF FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following dates: 
 

 Wednesday 2 October at 5:30pm 

 Wednesday 8 January at 5:30pm 

 Wednesday 1 April at 5:30pm 
 


